
Museum Management Working Group

Date: Wednesday, 31st July, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: The Ground Floor Gallery - Saffron Walden Museum

Chair: Councillor G Sell
Members: Councillors N Gregory, P Lavelle and B Light

K Eden, R Priestley, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)
Officers: R Auty - Assistant Director Corporate Services, A Webb - Director of 

Finance and Corporate Services, C Wingfield - Museum Curator

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Election of a Vice Chair

To elect a Vice Chair of the working group.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

4 Museum Society Chairman's report 9 - 10

To consider the Museum Society Chairman’s report.

5 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report Q1 April-June 2019 11 - 24

To consider the Museum Curator’s quarterly report.

6 Accreditation Standard Nov 2018 25 - 32

Briefing by the Museum Curator.

Public Document Pack



7 Saffron Walden Museum Collections Development Policy 
2020-2025

33 - 72

To consider the Saffron Walden Museum Collections Development 
Policy 2020-2025

8 Museum Developments - National Lottery Heritage Fund 
Project

Verbal update from Curator.

9 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items that the Chairman considers to be urgent

10 Date & time of next meeting.

To consider the date and time of the next meeting. 



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors B Light and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron Walden 
Museum)

Also 
Present:

K Eden, R Priestley, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ranger.

The Museum Society advised that Keith Eden would be attending in place of 
Paul Salvidge.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were signed as an accurate record.

3   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman delivered his report making reference to the 
following items.

Keith Eden has been co-opted to the Board as a Director in the place of Paul 
Salvidge.  He will be proposed for a term of three years.

Special mention was made and respects paid to Brian Newman, MBE, who died 
on Saturday 9th March 2019, in recognition of his long service.

4   MUSEUM QUARTERLY REPORT Q4 2018/19 

The Museum Curator delivered her report highlighting the following points;

An electronic till has been purchased for the shop; it is yet to be installed and will 
be set up when the Admin Officer (16 hrs per week) has had time to master it 
and arrange training for all the Welcome Desk volunteers before it transfers to 
the Desk and goes ‘live’. A card reader will be added later in the year. 

The Museum’s WIFI issues have been fully remedied. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Scaffolding is still in place which was longer than originally intended, the pointing 
is to take place in May.

A quote for the replacement of the Museum’s hearing loop has been obtained. 
The Museum Curator advised that the quote was outside of the Museum’s scope 
of affordability.  The group discussed sourcing non-
[...]
ing residents what the Museum could provide.

5   LOTTERY GRANT, MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND HERITAGE FUND 
GRANT - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Curator said that the National Lottery Heritage Fund application had been 
successful and the Museum had been awarded the full £51,200, with a further 
£10,000 of matching funding to be drawn down from the Museum Society when 
needed.

Page 6



In response to a Member question the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services said that he had been in discussions with the Curator.

6   MUSEUM PROGRAMME MAY TO AUGUST- VERBAL UPDATE 

The Curator advised the group of the following upcoming events;

May
 May Celebration: Saturday 11th 
 Museums at Night: Fri 17 May

May Half Term: 27 May - 2 June
 Wed 29: Build a bug hotel
 Thu 30: Build a birdhouse
 Fri 31: Help plant our nature gardens

June
 12th Century Live! Saturday 1 June, 10-3.30pm
 Saffron Screen at the Museum, Sunday 2 June, outdoor screening of The 

Princess Bride
Schools
May 3rd – Hutton All saints – Fantastic Fossils
7th of May – Chrishall Primary – Romans “Going Potty”
23rd May- La Salette School

7   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

The Chairman offered thanks to the Museum’s Staff and recognised that 
museums are often taken for granted and operate in difficult financial conditions, 
and recognised that without the volunteers it would be even harder.  He said that 
Saffron Walden is very lucky to have the Museum.

Councillor Sell echoed the Chairman’s words and asked that new members (and 
returning members) be taken on a tour of the Museum as part of their induction, 
as well as a visit to the Castle. 

The Chairman agreed and said that was an excellent idea.

8   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

The next meeting was due to be held on 22 July 2019 at 6pm

The meeting closed at 6.35pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Museum Management Working Group
Meeting 31st July 2019

Museum Society Chairman’s Report

Following the changes 
[...]
s

You should encourage people to 
access your collections and collections 
information through promotion of your 
activities. You’ll need to give them the 
information they need to make the 
most of a visit to your museum or find 
out about your collections and services 
by using a range of appropriate media.

8 9

To meet the standard, you’ll need:To meet the standard, you’ll need:

 11  10

Users and their ExperiencesUsers and their Experiences

Engage with your users, 
and improve their experience

Understand and develop 
your audiences

P
age 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Museum Accreditation Review 2019-20 and 
Collections Development Policy

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Light

Date: 
Thursday, 5 
September 2019

Report 
Author:

Carolyn Wingfield, Museum Curator
cwingfield@uttlesford.gov.uk
01799 510640 

Key decision:  
 No

Summary

1. The Accreditation Scheme for Museums and Galleries is the UK industry 
standard for museums. Accredited status is linked to eligibility for grants and 
funding from various sources, including the National Lottery Heritage Fund, 
and museums must re-apply every few years to maintain their Accredited 
status.

2. Saffron Walden Museum undergoes its next Accreditation review in January-
July 2020. In preparation for this, the Museum’s key policy documents and 
forward plan must be reviewed and formally approved by the Council, and 
submitted with copies of the minutes confirming approval as part of the 
Accreditation review.

3. This report explains the Accreditation Scheme and review procedures, and the 
list of policy documents with timetable for submission via the Museum 
Management Working Group to Cabinet for approval between September 
2019 and April 2020, beginning with the Collections Development Policy 2020-
25 which accompanies this report.

Recommendations

4. Between September 2019 and April 2020, Cabinet will be asked to approve a 
total of five Museum policies and 
[...]
ublic confidence 
in the Museum 
falls

2 2 Maintaining 
Accredited status is a 
mark that the Museum 
is well-run

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM

Uttlesford District Council &
  Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd

4.2      COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 2020-2025

Contents Page

1. Relationship to other relevant policies/plans of the organisation  3

2. History of the collections  4

3. An overview of current collections  5

4. Themes and priorities for future collecting  7

5. Themes and priorities for rationalisation and disposal 19

6. Legal and ethical framework for acquisition and disposal of items 22

7. Collecting policies of other museums 22

8. Archival holdings 23

9. Acquisition 24

10.Human remains 26

11.Biological and geological material 26

12.Archaeological material 27

13.Exceptions 28

14.Spoliation 28

15.The Repatriation and Restitution of objects and human remains 29

16.Disposal procedures 30

Informed by Arts Council 2014 template

Page 39



2

Name of museum:  Saffron Walden Museum 

Name of governing body: 

Uttlesford District Council & Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd 

Date on which this policy was approved by Museum Management 
Working Group:
Insert date TBA.

Policy review procedure:
The collections development policy will be published and reviewed from 
time to time, at least once every five years.

Date at which this policy is due for review:
Insert date TBA.

Arts Council England will be notified of any changes to the collections 
development policy, and the implications of any such changes for the future 
of collections.

Page 40



3

Relationship to other relevant policies/ plans of 
the organisation:
1.1 The museum’s statement of purpose is to give people inspiration and 
[...]
 the remaining collection

• the disposal will not be undertaken to generate short-term revenue 
(for example to meet a budget deficit)

• the disposal will be undertaken as a last resort after other sources of 
funding have been thoroughly explored

• extensive prior consultation with sector bodies has been undertaken
• the item under consideration lies outside the museum’s established 

core collection

History of the collections

2.1 Ownership and History of the Saffron Walden Museum 
Collections

2.1.1   The collections are owned by Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd, 
UK registered charity 1123209, which founded the Museum in the 
1830s to house its collections (then known as the Saffron Walden 
Natural History Society). Society members were local gentlemen of 
learned interests and far-flung contacts, allowing them to acquire 
collections from all over the world, notably in ethnography and the 
natural sciences, as well as closer to home. Pre-eminent among the 
Museum’s founders were John Player, a retired civil servant from the 
Admiralty, and Jabez Gibson, a member of a prominent local Quaker 
family of brewers and bankers. Later nineteenth century collectors 
continued to enrich the Museum, such as George Stacey Gibson’s 
herbaria and fossil collections, Joseph Clarke’s collection of 
antiquities and the fine collections of ceramics and glass made by 
William Tuke (another Quaker family of note) and Dr Henry Stear. 
Until the 1880s members of the Society curated the collections but in 
1880 the first professional curator, George Nathan Maynard, was 
appointed. The Society continued to run the Museum directly, with 
the aid of grants from various sources, until 1974, when the newly 
established Uttlesford District Council took over the operation of the 
Museum Service. Saffron Walden Museum Society leases the 
Museum collections and buildings to Uttlesford District Council under 
a joint management agreement (revised 2004, 2009 and 2014). 

2

Page 42



5

U
[...]
ly photographs, though not necessarily of 
local people. The Clarke collection of Essex views and portraits is the 
most significant single collection. There are important collections of 
natural history prints by Thomas Bewick and prints of Roman mosaic 
floors. The collection of Essex and local maps includes historic 
printed maps and sets of 19th-20th century large-scale Ordnance 
Survey maps for the district, some with historical annotations.

Collecting Area and Priorities
Prints, drawings and paintings are acquired primarily as historical or 
topographical records and must possess aesthetic or historic merit 
and depict people, places and events in Uttlesford, and/or be by local 
artists. The Museum does not collect from a ‘fine art’ perspective and 
will refer works by the Great Bardfield group of artists (Bawden, 
Ravilious and associates) and other 20th – 21st-century recent north-
west Essex artists to the Fry Art Gallery (North-West Essex 
Collection). 

There are a small number of oil paintings which are largely an 
outcome of random historic acquisitions, which do not form a 
coherent collection and most of which are not displayed. Exceptions 
are a small number with strong local connections, principally portraits 
of local gentry, work of local 19th century artist J Youngman and the 
friezes by Cipriani for the Adams’ rooms at Audley End House; the 
latter have been returned to Audley End on renewable loan for 
display and study alongside related documents in the Audley End 
archives.  An expert assessment (for insurance valuations) in 2006 
coupled with the work of the Public Catalogue Foundation since then, 
has led to a re-assessment of the oil paintings, and as a result a 
small number of paintings in very poor condition and of no artistic, 
historical or local merit have been disposed of.

Past and present photographs of named people and places in 
Uttlesford, especially outside Saffron Walden, should be actively 
acquired and with copyright, or r
[...]
ice will be sought to establish the 
appropriate method of destruction. Health and safety risk assessments 
will be carried out by trained staff where required.

16.18 The destruction of objects should be witnessed by an appropriate 
member of the museum workforce. In circumstances where this is not 
possible, e.g. the destruction of controlled substances, a police 
certificate should be obtained and kept in the relevant object history 
file. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Museum Society Chairman's report
	5 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report Q1 April-June 2019
	6 Accreditation Standard Nov 2018
	7 Saffron Walden Museum Collections Development Policy 2020-2025
	Saffron Walden Museum Collections Development Policy 2020-2025




Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at THE GROUND FLOOR 
GALLERY - SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM, on WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair)

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron Walden 
Museum)

Also 
present

K Eden and T Watson (Museum Society)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gregory, Lavelle and 
Light. 

Apologies were also received from R Priestley and P Walker of the Museum 
Society.

The Chair said that with the group’s agreement he would like to send a 
communication to Ex Councillor Robert Chambers thanking him for his time as 
Chair of the Museum Management Working Group.

The Democratic Services Officer said that they could arrange for something be 
drafted and sent to the Chair for approval. 

All were in agreement.

2   ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIR 

The Chair deferred the item due to the other committee members being absent.

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were received and signed as an accurate 
record.

4   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman delivered his report to the working group; he 
said that the Society had held their board meeting the previous evening and that 
he and the secretary would be dealing with the lighting contract for the Castle.  



There was a new meter to be installed and some legal documents were required 
and that the work was in hand.

5   MUSEUM CURATOR'S QUARTERLY REPORT Q1 APRIL-JUNE 2019 

The Museum Curator presented her quarterly report to the group, making special 
mention of the following points;

 Thanking the volunteers for their continued work. 
 The near completion of the external works meaning the scaffolding could 

come down soon it was hoped. 
 Display of new acquisitions and ‘treasure’.  Explaining how new acquisitions 

were promoted in the museum and the definition and display of ‘Treasure’. It 
was planned to put the latest treasure acquisitions on display on Saturday 24 
August with publicity, social media and website features planned. In reply to a 
comment about a ‘finders’ evening’ held some years ago at the Musuem, the 
Curator explained that with the summer holiday period and time available, it 
would be impossible to set up such an event at this time, but it could be 
considered in the winter months for a wider range of finders and landowners 
associated with recent archaeological acquisitions.

 Object of the month; the rotation and promotion of the display item.
 Income, visitor figures, summer events on-site and outreach activities; the 

June outdoor event and the Saffron Screen event brought in approximately 
600 visitors.

 Mix of researchers used the museum in the quarter. 
 Connections with other museums in the district.  In reply to a question about 

working with other museums in the district, the Curator confirmed that she 
attends the Dunmow Museum Committee and AGM and provides occasional 
advice and assistance; she also acts as museums mentor to the Fry Art 
Gallery for Accreditation purposes. The Ashdon Museum is very independent 
but the Saffron Walden Museum has had occasional contact with them. They 
took up the offer of a free table it the Local History Marquee day at the 1 June 
event to advertise Ashdon Museum. 

 That The Museum is a museum for North West Essex in Saffron Walden not 
just a museum about or for Saffron Walden.  

6   ACCREDITATION STANDARD NOV 2018 

The Museum Curator referred the group to the Accreditation Standard document 
in the agenda pack.  She advised that as part of the Accreditation process there 
would be a number of documents passing through the working group to Cabinet.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Museum Curator advised that the 
accreditation lasts for 4-5 years.

The Assistant Director of Corporate Services advised that the reports would be 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Light.



7   SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
2020-2025 

The Museum Curator presented the Collections Development Policy 2020-2025.  
The document format and wording was dictated by the Arts Council and the 
document as a result was fairly lengthy.

The Chair of the Museum Society advised that the Board had approved the 
Policy.  It would be going to Cabinet for the 5th September. 

The Museum Curator advised that the changes to the previous policy were 
minimal.

In response to a question from the Chair the Curator advised that this was the 
document that was referred to when the Museum was offered items, it was 
important to note that the Museum didn’t simply collect for display.

8   MUSEUM DEVELOPMENTS - NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND 
PROJECT 

The Museum Curator advised the group that the invitation to quote is on the 
government contract finder website and that there have been approximately 60 
expressions of interest, some mainstream and some are not, currently it is not 
known how many of those are viable.  The deadline is 12 August. Decisions are 
to be made in September. 

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

None

10   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

There was some group discussion about the rescheduling of the October 
meeting and the requirement of the meetings to fall before Cabinet for the 
reports to go on to Cabinet once seen by the working group. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services asked the Curator to provide a 
briefing note to the portfolio holder in preparation for the documents’ to be 
presented at Cabinet meetings. 

Meeting End 7pm


